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Service under this rate schedule is available to any party who contracts with Company to provide
firm transportation service of local gas (including renewable natural gas derived from landfill gas
or other bio-gas, synthetic gas, and locally produced natural gas) where and when such
transportation will not, in the sole discretion of Company, interfere with the operation of
Company’s storage or other facilities, or the delivery of gas to Company’s retail sales or end-use
gas transportation customers. Customer must meet the eligibility requirements further described
hereunder and shall deliver gas meeting the gas quality standards incorporated into this rate
schedule.

Customer shall request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such local
gas to the Delivery Point. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subjectto the temms
and conditions herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system
to perform such service without detriment to its other customers.

Company shall not be required to install any facilities of any kind to serve a Customer under this
rate schedule. In the event that Company is agreeable to the installation or alteration of any
facilities as may berequired to serve Customer, then Customer shall execute a separate contract
for the construction of such facilities and shall pay for all costs of those facilities prior to Company
commencing construction of those facilities. Company shall not be obligated to extend its mains
to facilitate service hereunder. Company’s “Gas Main Extension Rules” shall not apply to service
under this rate schedule.

Company and Customer shall enter into an Interconnect Facility Agreement covering the design,
ownership, operation, and maintenance of the Interconnect Facility, including, but not limited to,
any cost reimbursement provisions. Company shall own and operate the Interconnect Facility
(including, but not limited to, regulation, meters, chromatograph, control valves, taps, insulators,
rights-of-way, and related facilities) as are required to effectuate service hereunder. The
Interconnect Facility shall be designed and constructed in accordance with Company’s
specifications. Company shall own and install facilities downstream of the Interconnect Facility
required to connect the Interconnect Facility to Company’s mainline gas system. Company shall
be reimbursed by Customer for the costs of such downstream facilities and their installation as
well as the costs to construct, operate, and maintain the Interconnect Facility. Customer may be
required by Company to provide adequate surety to coverthe costsincurred by Company related
to either the Interconnect Facility or the related downstream facilities. The outlet of the
Interconnect Facility shall be the Receipt Point as the latter term is used herein.
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Customer shall warrant, in its Service Agreement, that all gas transported under this rate
schedule shall be consumed within the Commonwealth of Kentucky. If Customer is unable to
warrant that such gas is so consumed, then Company’s transportation service shall be deemed
interstate service and may only be provided pursuant to authorization from the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) and subject to the terms and conditions of Company’s
Statement of Operating Conditions as filed with FERC. Customer shall notbe allowed to combine
interstate services with intrastate services. Any Customer requesting interstate and intrastate
transportation service shall have separate contracts for each activity. Only one service, either
interstate service or intrastate service, shall apply to a Receipt Point.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Transportation service under this rate schedule shall be considered firm from the Receipt Point
to the Delivery Point. The Delivery Point shall be a pool operating under either Rider PS-TS-2 or
Rider PS-FT. Company shall receive gas from Customer for transportation at the Receipt Point
and deliver that gas by displacement to the Delivery Point. Company’s sole obligation hereunder
is to redeliver Customer's gas fromthe Receipt Point to the Delivery Point. Accordingly, Company
has no obligation to deliver a volume of gas to the Delivery Point, either daily or monthly, which
differs from the volume of gas delivered to Company at the Receipt Point. Company will provide
service to meet imbalances only on an as-available basis, as set forth herein.

Company shall not be obligated to deliver gas to the Delivery Point in excess of the Maximum
Daily Quantity (‘“MDQ”) as further defined herein. Customer and Company shall mutually agree
to establish the level of the MDQ; provided, however, that the MDQ shall not be less than 50
Mcf/day.

Company may decline to deliver volumes to the Delivery Point in excess of the MDQ or accept
volumes from the Receipt Point that are in excess of the MDQ plus applicable Lost and
Unaccounted for Gas (“LAUFG”) as further defined herein.

Company may deliver volumes of gas to the Delivery Point in excess of the MDQ; provided,
however, that such deliveries to the Delivery Pointin excess of the MDQ shall establish a new
Monthly Billing Demand as further defined herein. Regardless of the Monthly Billing Demand
established by Customer, Company’s obligation to provide firm natural gas transportation service

shall be limited to the MDQ.
ANCELLED

Volumes shall be delivered by Customer to Company at|the Receipt Point as nearl

practicable at uniform hourly rates of flow, that is, 1/24™ of theidaily Gross Nominated Volumeas T

further defined herein. January 28, 2025
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Standard Rate LGDS
Local Gas Delivery Service

RATE
Administrative Charge per month: $550.00 per ReceiptPoint
Plus a Basic Service Charge per month: $750.00 per Receipt Point
Plus a Demand Charge: $7.38 per Mcf of Monthly Billing Demand

Plus a DistributionCharge:  $0.0456 per Mcf of Net Nominated Volumes at the Delivery Point

The Monthly Biling Demand shall be the greater of (1) the MDQ, or (2) the highest daily volume
of gas delivered to the Delivery Point during the current month or the previous eleven (11)
monthly billing periods.

In the event that Customer is determined to be the cause of any billing disadvantages or other
penalties imposed on Company by Company’s Pipeline Transporter(s), then Customer shall pay
such penalties, fees, or charges as determined by Company and in accordance with the payment
provisions of this rate schedule in addition to any and all other charges due hereunder.

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES
The billamount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in
accordance with the following:

Gas Line Tracker Sheet No. 84
Franchise Fee Sheet No. 90 D
School Tax Sheet No. 91

DUE DATE OF BILL
Customer's payment will be due within sixteen (16) business days (no less than twenty-two (22)
calendar days) from the date of the bill.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE
If full payment is not received by the due date of the bill, a 1% late payment charge will be

assessed on the current month’s charges.
CANCELLED
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MAXIMUM DAILY QUANTITY, NOMINATIONS AND NOMINATED VOLUMES
The MDQ shall represent the maximum volume which Customer shall be entitled to nominate
and Company shall be obligated to deliver to the Delivery Point.

As further described below, Customer shall specify to Company the daily volumes of gas to be
received at the Receipt Point (the “Gross Nominated Volume”). From such Gross Nominated
Volume shall be deducted an allowance for Company’s system average LAUFG expressed as a
percentage andbased on historical levels. Effective November 1, 2024, suchLAUFGpercentage T
is 1.48%. Such LAUFG percentage shall be revised annually each November 1 with notice R
provided to Customer at least thirty (30) days prior to such November 1.

The Net Nominated Volume (the Gross Nominated Volume less applicable LAUFG) shall be
stated in Mcf/day and converted to MMBtu/day using the conversion factor specified by
Company. The Net Nominated Volumeis the amountthat shall be delivered to the Delivery Point.

Forexample, if Customer requests Company to receive 342 Mcf on a given day at the Receipt
Point (the Gross Nominated Volume), and the LAUFG percentage is 5.0%, then the Net
Nominated Volume shall be 325 Mcf [342 — (342 x 0.05)]. The Net Nominated Volume of 325 Mcf
shall be converted to MMBtu using the conversion factor specified by Company.

At least ten (10) days prior to the beginning of each calendar month, Customer shall provide
Company with a schedule setting forth daily volumes of gas to be delivered into Company’s
system for the month. Any changes in daily nominated volumes, as well as any other information
required to effectuate the delivery of such gas to Company, shall be provided by Customer to
Company no later than 10:00 a.m. Eastern Clock Time (“ECT”’) on the day prior to the day(s) for
which volumes are scheduled to flow. Only those volumes actually confirmed by Company and
scheduled at the Delivery Point by an authorized Pool Manager are considered Net Nominated
Volumes. Company shall notbe obligated to accept from Customer daily nominations or changes
thereto that are made after the daily deadline for such nominations as set forth above or that are
made on weekend days or holidays observed by Company.

Customer shall submit in writing to Company the daily nominated volumes and such other
information as may be required to effectuate the transportation of natural gas by using the
appropriate Nomination Schedule as may be specified by Company fromtime to time and by

giving appropriate notice as designated by Company.

Customer agrees to inform Company promptly of any char geg &M&E{MR

of gas transported under this rate schedule or any other inf¢rmation with regard to scheduling of
deliveries that Company reasonably requests or as may be required by proper regulatory
authorities. January )éé) 2025
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. . inyary 28, 2025
Companyshall have therighttoissue a Local Gas Flow Order[“LGFO”) which will require actions

by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, jeopardize the
operational integrity of Company’s system. Customer shall be|res po'iﬁi' {.ﬂﬁeﬁn,?!)iﬁ\ﬁ gim@e
directives contained in the LGFO.

SERVICE COMMISSION

Notice of an LGFO shall be provided to Customer at least four (4) hours prior to the beginning of
the gas day for which the LGFO is in effect and shall include information related to the LGFO. A
shorter notice period may be given where necessary to protect the integrity of Company’s gas
system. Customer shall respond to an LGFO by adjusting its deliveries to Company’s system as
directed in the LGFO within the specified timeframe.

Upon issuance of an LGFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following
conditions: (a) Customer must nominate at the Receipt Point a Gross Nominated Volume that is
no more than the daily amount being received by Company from Customer at the Receipt Point
(Metered Receipts); or (b) Customer must nominate at the Receipt Point a Gross Nominated
Volume that is no less than the daily amount being received by Company from Customer at the
Receipt Point (Metered Receipts). Customer shall respond to an LGFO either by adjusting its
Gross Nominated Volume at the Receipt Point or by adjusting volumes being received by
CompanyfromCustomer at the Receipt Point. Allvolumes nominated by Customer at the Receipt
Point in excess of volumes received by Company from Customer at the Receipt Point in violation
of the above “condition (a)’ LGFO shall constitute an unauthorized under-delivery by Customer
to Company at the Receipt Point. All volumes nominated by Customer at the Receipt Point less
than volumes received by Company from Customer at the Receipt Point in violation of the above
“condition (b)’ LGFO shall constitute an unauthorized over-delivery from Customer to Company
at the Receipt Point. Unauthorized under-deliveries or over-deliveries during the effectiveness of
an LGFO shall be subject to an LGFO Charge per Mcf for each Mcf of unauthorized under
deliveries or over-deliveries, as applicable. Customer shall be subject to the LGFO Charge on
the day for which the LGFO was violated, plus the applicable UCDI charges and any other
charges under this rate schedule for such unauthorized under-deliveries or over-deliveries that
occur.

Company may, inits sole discretion, issue an LGFO to an individual Customer taking service
under this rate schedule without issuing an LGFO to all Customers taking service under this rate
schedule.

The LGFO Charge per Mcf shall be equal to $15.00 plus the higher of either (a) the daily mid-
point price posted in “Platts Gas Daily” for Texas Gas Zone 1 adjusted for Fuel Retention
applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS plus the
Commodity Charge and any surcharges applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas
Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS for the day on which the LGFO was violated, or (b) the daily mid-
point price posted in “Platts Gas Daily” for Lebanon-Hub adjusted for Fuel Retention applicable
to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS plus the Commaodity

KENTUCKY

DATE OF ISSUE:

July 20, 2021

DATE EFFECTIVE: Effective with Service Rendered

ISSUED BY:

On And After May 1, 2019

/s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President
State Regulation and Rates
Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of an Order of the
Public Service Commission in Case No.
2018-00295 dated April 30, 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

Aot Bsetd

EFFECTIVE

7/1/2021

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



benjamin.rogness
New Stamp


Louisville Gas and Electric Company

P.S.C. Gas No. 13, Original Sheet No. 36.5

Standard Rate LGDS

Local Gas Delivery Service

Charge and any surcharges applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission,
LLC’s Rate NNS for the day on which the LGFO was violated. Such LGFO Charge shall be in
addition to any other charges under this rate schedule.

Company will not be required to provide service under this rate schedule if Customer does not
comply with the terms or conditions of an LGFO. Payment of LGFO Charges hereunder shall not
be considered an exclusive remedy for failure to comply with the LGFO, nor shall the payment of
such charges be considered a substitute for any other remedy available to Company. As a result
of Customer’s failure to comply with the terms or conditions of service, including an LGFO,
Company may take such actions as it deems necessary to suspend service to Customer.

If Customer fails to manage its use of Company’s transportation service in strict conformance
with the directives of an LGFO, then Company may at its sole discretion do one or more of the
following immediately upon delivering oral or written notice to Customer: (1) suspend all gas
transportation service to the extent necessary to protect the operational integrity of Company’s
system, (2) decline to deliver to the extent necessary the gas provided by Customer, (3) decline
to receive to the extent necessary the volume tendered by Customer at the Receipt Point, and
(4) permanently terminate service under this rate schedule. Any suspension or termination under
this section shall be without prejudice to and in addition to any other rights and remedies of
Company.

IMBALANCES

The terms “Imbalance” or “Imbalances” as used herein mean the difference between Customer's
Gross Nominated Volume in Mcf of gas to be received by Company at the Receipt Point and the
metered volume of gas in Mcf actually received by Company from Customer at the Receipt Point
(Metered Receipts).

When Company can provide such balancing service, the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances
shall apply to daily imbalances in excess of +/-5% of the Gross Nominated Volume. Company
shall issue an LGFO as set forth herein during periods when service cannot be provided to meet
daily imbalances.

Company shall calculate on a daily and monthly basis Customer’s imbalance resulting from the
difference between Customer’s Gross Nominated Volume in Mcf for receipt by Company at the
Receipt Point and the Metered Receipts of gas in Mcf from Customer at the Receipt Point. This

will be calculated as follows:
CELLED

Imbalance = Gross Nominated Volumes - Mgeégcelpts

January 28, 2025
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Company will also determine the imbalance percentage. This percentage will be calculated as
follows:
(Gross Nominated Volumes - Metered Receipts)
Imbalance % =

Gross Nominated Volumes

The term “day” or “daily” shall mean the period of time corresponding to the gas day as observed
by Company.

If the monthly imbalance is negative (an over-delivery into Company’s system), Company shall
purchase the monthly imbalance from Customer at a price per Mcf which is determined by
multiplying the appropriate percentage specified below times the lower of the following: either (a)
the lowest daily mid-point price posted in “Platts Gas Daily” for Texas Gas Zone 1 adjusted for
Fuel Retention applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission, LLC's Rate
NNS plus the Commodity Charge and any surcharges applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under
Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS during the month in which the imbalance occuned,
or (b) the lowest daily mid-point price posted in “Platts Gas Daily” for Lebanon-Hub adjusted for
Fuel Retention applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate
NNS plus the Commodity Charge and any surcharges applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under
Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS during the month in which the imbalance occurred.

The appropriate percentage shall be dependent on Customer’s monthly imbalance percentage

to be applied as follows:

When Total Net The following perce ntagAN c E L L E D

Negative Imbalance shall be multiplied by the
Percentage is: above-determined amountl]anuary 28, 2025

0% to < 5% 100%
> 5% to <10% 90%
>10% to < 15% 80% KENTUCKY PUBLIC
>15% to < 20% 70% SERVICE COMMISSION
>20% 60%

If the monthly imbalance is positive (an under-delivery into Company’s system), Customer shall
purchase the monthly imbalance from Company at a price per Mcf which is determined by
multiplying the appropriate percentage specified below times the higher of the following: either
(a) the highest daily mid-point price posted in “Platts Gas Daily” for Texas Gas Zone 1 adjusted
for Fuel Retention applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate
NNS plus the Commodity Charge and any surcharges applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under
Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS during the month in which the imbalance occunmed,
or (b) the highest daily mid-point price
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posted in“Platts Gas Daily” for Lebanon-Hub adjusted for Fuel Retention applicable to deliveries
to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS plus the Commodity Charge and any
surcharges applicable to deliveries to Zone 4 under Texas Gas Transmission, LLC’s Rate NNS
during the month in which the imbalance occurred.

The appropriate percentage shall be dependent on Customer’s monthly imbalance percentage
to be applied as follows:

When Total Net
Positive Imbalance

The following percentage
shall be multiplied by the

Percentage is: above-determined amount:
0% to < 5% 100%

> 5% to < 10% 110%

>10% to < 15% 120%

>15% to < 20% 130%

>20% 140%

The monthly imbalance percentages stated above will be used to calculate the cash-out price for
imbalances that fall within each category. For example, a Customer with a monthly imbalance
percentage of 9% will cash-out at the 0% to 5% price for 5% of the imbalance and at the 5% to
10% price for 4% of the imbalance.

All such cash-out charges or credits, as applicable, shall be shown and included on Customer’s
monthly bill. The billing of these cash-out charges or credits shall not be construed as a waiver

by Company of any other rights or remedies it has under law, the regulations of the PSC of
Kentucky, or this rate schedule, nor shall it be construed as an exclusive remedy for failure to

comply with the provisions of this rate schedule.
CANCELLED
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VARIATION IN MMBTU CONTENT
The reconciliation of the actual deliveries to the Delivery Pointand Company’s receipt of gas from
Customer at the Receipt Point, including any variation in MMBtu content, occurs through the
operation of the cash-out provision. If not reflected on the current month’s bill, changes in billings
of the cash-out provision caused by variations in the MMBtu content of the gas shall be corrected
on the following month’s bill using the applicable cash-out price from the month in which the gas
was received by Company from Customer at the Receipt Point.

UTILIZATION CHARGE FOR DAILY IMBALANCES
Should an imbalance as calculated herein exceed +/- 5% of the Gross Nominated Volume on
any day when an LGFO (as described below) has not been issued, then Company shall charge
the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances times the imbalance in Mcf greater than +/- 5% of
Gross Nominated Volume for each daily occurrence.

The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances is the sum of the following:

Daily Demand Charge: $0.1442 per Mcf R
Daily Storage Charge: $0.3797
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: $0.5239 per Mcf R

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing of the GSCC.

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for
Daily Imbalances will notbe applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed the +/- 5% unless
an LGFO has been issued. If an LGFO has been issued, the Utilization Charge for Daily
Imbalances shall apply to daily imbalances which exceed 0% for customers in violation of the
LGFO directive, either “condition (a)” or “condition (b)” as applicable and further described above
under“Local Gas Flow Orders”. Customers not in violation of the LGFOdirective, either “condition
(@)’ or “condition (b)” as applicable, will continue to be assessed the Utilization Charge for Daily
Imbalances on volumes which exceed the 5% daily tolerance. Company shall not have an
obligation to provide balancing service for any volumes of gas hereunder.

MEASUREMENT OF GAS
Volumes of gas transported hereunder will be determined in accordance with Company’s
measurement base as set forth in the Company’s Terms and Conditions. All gas delivered by
Customer to Company pursuant to this rate schedule shall be measured by Company using such

meters, chromatograph| and other instrumentation as Company deems appropriate.

CANCELLE
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REMOTE METERING January 28, 2025

Any Customer contracting for service hereunder shall be rg¢quired, prior to commencing service
hereunder, to have appropriate remote metering devices.|The remote metering devices allow
Company to monitor receipts of gas from Customer. KENTUCKY PUBLIC

Customer shall reimburse Company for the cost of this re *cﬁ §?LQE,§,Q. -Wvﬁskucf

of its installation, including any modifications to Company facilities req uired in order to facilitate
the functioning of the remote metering. Company may also install at Customer’s expense, any
backflow protection devices, remote flow equipment, and the like, as may be required in sole
discretion of Company, in order to protect the integrity of Company’s gas system. Customer shall
be responsible for making any necessary modifications to its facilities, including, but not limited
to, any modifications of Customer’s piping, in order to facilitate the installation and operation of
suchremote metering or other facilities determined to be necessary by Company. Customer shall
be responsible for providing the necessary and adequate electric and telecommunications
service to provide this metering within thirty (30) days of Company’s notice to Customer that such
remote metering shall be required. Electric and telephone services installed for this equipment
shall conform to Company’s specifications. Customer shall be responsible for maintaining the
necessary and adequate electric and telecommunications service to provide remote metering.

GAS QUALITY

Gas received hereunder shall be merchantable gas, commercially free from toxins, odors, dust,
solids, gums, gum-forming constituents, gasoline, water, liquid matter and hydrocarbon liquids
which may become separated from the gas in the course of transportation through Company’s
system, or any other foreign substances of any kind (including, for example, carcinogens,
siloxanes, volatile metals, heavy metals, halogens or halogenated elements), which might
interfere with its merchantability or cause injury to or interference with proper operation of lines,
regulators, meters, or other appliances, or which might present health or safety hazards to
Company employees, contractors, or the general public.

Furthermore, such receipts shall not contain, either in the gas or in any liquids with the gas, any
microbiological organism, pathogen, active bacteria, or bacterial agent capable of producing or
contributing to corrosion, operational problems, or other problems, or are injurious to utility
facilities or cause the gas to be unmarketable. Microbiological organisms, bacteria or bacterial
agents include, but are not limited to, sulfate reducing bacteria and acid producing bacteria.

Customer agrees that it will indemnify Company and save it harmless from all suits, actions,
debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses, and expenses arising from or out of any claim by any
other persons or entity related to or arising from gas tendered by Customer to Company not
meeting the quality specifications herein.

If the gas tendered by Customer for transport by Company fails at any time to conform to any of

ZZz ozZzz2Z

~

the specifications or merchantability standards set forth herein, then Company shall so notify T
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GAS QUALITY (continued)

Customer and Company may, at its sole option and in addition to any other remedies available
to Company, refuse to accept delivery of the gas. Such notification may be the operation of
automatic controls that would immediately isolate Customer’s facility from Company’s facilities
and shut-in such gas until such time as Customer can provide evidence satisfactory to Company
that the gas meets the quality specifications and merchantability standards set forth herein.

Company may require Customer to test the quality and/or composition of the gas whether before
delivery to Company or at any other time. Company shall determine the gas quality testing
requirements, testing frequency, and testing equipment to be employed by both Company and
Customer. Such testing requirements may be modified by Company according to the source or
feedstock of Customer’s gas. Customer shall notify Company of the source(s) or feedstock(s) of
Customer’s gas and any changes thereto.

Gas quality testing performed by either Company or Customer shall utilize an independent,
certified third party to determine or confirm the composition, quality, or both of the gas being
delivered by Customer to Company. Customer shallinform Company in advance of the time(s)
and place(s) Customer will collect gas samples for use in third-party tests to allow Company to
observe such collection(s).

Customershall bearthe cost of its own testing and reimburse Company for the cost of any testing
incurred by Company. Customer shall provide the results of any testing to Company at
Company’s request, and Company may audit such results.
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The table below sets forth the applicable specifications for the g

from Customer.

LGDS

January 28, 2025

as received hereunder by Company
KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION
Component Units Minimum [laximum
Total Heating Value Btu per scf 967 1,110
Calculated by dividing the Total Heating
Value (dry) ofthe gas (at standard
Wobbe Index conditions 0f14.73 psiaand 60 degrees 1,314 1,400
Fahrenheit) by the square rootofthe
specific gravity ofthegas
Carbon Dioxide Percent by volume (mole%) 0.00% 2.00%
Hydrogen Percent by volume (mole%) 0.00% 0.00%
Water
(or water vapor) Ibs. per MMscf 0 7
Ammonia ppm 0 3
Hydrogen Sulfide grains per 100 scf 0 0.25
Total Sulphur
(notincludingany mercaptan grains per 100 scf 0 5
sulphur)
Oxygen Percent by volume (mole%) 0.00% 0.10%
All non-hydrocarbon gases such as
carbon dioxide, nitrogen, and Percent by volume (mole%) 0.00% 4.00%
oxygen
(Total Dilutents and Inerts)
Non-methane Hydrocarbons (C2+)
such as ethane Percent by volume (mole%) 0.00% 12.00%
Heavier Hydrocarbons (C3, C4, C6,
*) Percent by volume (mole%) 0.00% 1.50%
such as propane, propylene,
butanes, hexanes
Delivery Temperature degrees Fahrenheit 40 90
Hydrocarbon Dewpoint degrees Fahrenheit Less than 10
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Company shall have the unqualified right to commingle gas received for service hereunder with
gas from other sources. Accordingly, gas received by Company shall be subject to such changes
as may result from such commingling and Company shall, notwithstanding any other provisions
herein, be under no obligation to deliver for Customer’s account gas identical to that received by
Company.

CREDITWORTHINESS

Customer shall upon request of Company agree to maintain an irrevocable letter of credit, cash
prepayment, or such otherfinancial instrument satisfactory to Company (“creditsupport”)in order
to assure Customer’s performance of its obligations hereunder. In determining the level of the
security to be required of Customer, Company shall consider such factors, including, but not
limited to, the following: the volume of natural gas to be transported on behalf of Customer, the
MDQ, the general creditworthiness of Customer, and Customer’s prior credit record with
Company, if any. The amount of the credit support shall not exceed two twelfths (2/12) of
Customer's estimated annual bill. Inthe event that Customer defaults on its obligations under this
rate schedule, Company shall have the immediate right to draw on such credit support to satisfy
Customer’s obligation hereunder. Such credit requirements shall be administered by Company
in a nondiscriminatory manner.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS E
1. Service under this rate schedule will be furnished umdecr(,oAmMﬁ)g' ermI?aIn-d onDditions

applicable hereto, to the extent that such Terms jand Conditions are not in conflict, nor
inconsistent, with the specific provisions hereof. January 28, 2025

2. Service under this rate schedule shall be performed under a written contract between
Customer and Company (“Service Agreement”) which shall set forth specific arrangements
as to the MDQ, volumes to be transported, Receipt Point FEEN I GHAY RIE M essure,

timing of receipts and deliveries of gas by Company, teSERIGE @M SSIeiRiing to
individual Customer circumstances.

3. Should Customer be unable to provide an amount of gas to Company at the Receipt Point
equivalent to the Gross Nominated Volume (the Net Nominated Volume plus applicable
LAUFG), Company will not be obligated hereunder to provide standby quantities of gas.
Company will not be obligated to utilize its underground storage capacity for purposes of this
service.

4. Company will have the right to curtail or interrupt the delivery of gas hereunder when, in
Company’s judgment, such curtailmentis necessary to enable Company to respond to an
emergency or force majeure condition.

5. ltisatalltimes the responsibility of Customertodeliver gas to the ReceiptPoint at a pressure
(“Receipt Pressure”) sufficient to cause the delivery of gas into the system of Company.
Companyshall notbe obligated to modify either its facilities or its prevailing system operating
pressures in order to effectuate the receipt of gas from Customer at the Receipt Point.

. KENTUCKY
DATE OF ISSUE: .y 20, 2021 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE: Effective with Service Rendered Linda C. Bridwell
On And After July 1, 2021 Executive Director

ISSUED BY: /s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President 3
State Regulation and Rates / Z )

Louisville, Kentucky

EFFECTIVE
Issued by Authority of an Order of the
Public Service Commission in Case No. 7/1/2021

2020-00350 dated June 30’ 2021 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



benjamin.rogness
New Stamp


Louisville Gas and Electric Company

P.S.C. Gas No. 13, Original Sheet No. 36.13

Standard Rate LGDS

Local Gas Delivery Service

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

6. Customer hereby agrees to reimburse Company for all Kentucky sales tax, if any, assessed
on the charges specified in this rate schedule. Customer's Kentucky Sales Tax Permit
Account Number shall be provided to Company pursuant to Company’s request.

7. As between Company and Customer, Customer shall be in exclusive control and possession
of the gas until such gas has been delivered to Company at the Receipt Point and after such
gas has been delivered to the Delivery Point. Company shall be in exclusive control and
possession of such gas while it is in Company’s system between the Receipt Point and the
Delivery Point. Company shall have no liability while the gas is in the exclusive control of
Customer and Customer shall have no liability (except for damage, loss, or injury caused by
Company’s transportation of gas that does not meet the quality standards set forth herein or
that is delivered to Company in violation of any other provision of this Rate Schedule) while
the gas is in the exclusive control of Company. Title to all gas delivered by Customer to
Company for transportation under this rate schedule shall remain with Customer at all times
during transportation by Company. Company shall not acquire or take title to the gas

transported hereunder with the exception of any over-dellverles ourchased through the
operation of the cash-out mechanism described hereur nrAN LL E 6

8. Inno eventshall Companybe liable to Customerforjconsequential, indirect, special, punitive,
or exemplary damages arising out of service providizd he@aﬂﬂ%{ry 28 2025

9. Customer shall enterinto a Website Subscriber Agreement if Customer desires to access
telemetry data. KENTUCKY PUBLIC

TERM OF CONTRACT SERVICE COMMISSION

The minimum term for service hereunder shall be fora period of one (1) year or through the
following October 31, whichever period is shorter. Company, in its sole discretion, may require
that a contract be executed for a longer initial term when deemed necessary by the size of MDQ
or other special circumstances. After such initial term, service under this rate schedule
automatically shall continue in full force and effect and from year to year (from November 1
through October 31, which period shallbe defined as a “ContractYear”), until terminated by either
Party hereto for any reason, or no reason, pursuant to written notice of termination given by one
Party to the other Party by the April 30th prior to the next available November 1st termination
date.

When the Parties have agreed upon the terms required to complete the contract for service
hereunder, Company shall tendera Service Agreement to Customer reflecting such agreed upon
terms. The Service Agreement shall be invalid unless signed by the requesting Party and
returned to Company within thirty (30) days after Company provides such Service Agreement to
Customer for execution.

T
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